

NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

DONALD LEWIS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK PRICE &
HECHT LLP, JOHN MARK PIERCE,
DENVER G. EDWARDS, CAROLYNN K.
BECK, LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.,
SYLVIA JEANINE CONLEY, PUTNEY
TWOMBLY HALL & HIRSON LLP,
MICHAEL YIM and JANE DOE,

Defendants.

Index No. 155686/2019

Motion Seq. No. 5

Hon. J. Andrea Masley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE SEEKING TO COMPEL
DISCOVERY AND TO UNSEAL PLEADINGS IN A RELATED CASE**

Mukasey Frenchman & Sklaroff LLP
2 Grand Central Tower
140 E. 45th St., 17th Floor
New York, New York
Tel (212) 466-6400

*Attorneys for Defendants Pierce Bainbridge,
Beck, Price & Hecht LLP, John Mark Pierce,
Denver G. Edwards and Carolynn K. Beck*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

 A. The Sealing Action2

 B. *Lewis II*.....4

 C. Plaintiff’s Prior Request For The Same Relief4

I. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR AN ORDER SEEKING DISCLOSURE OF THE
PUTNEY REPORT SHOULD BE DENIED5

 A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet the Showing Required By CPLR 3211(d).....5

 B. The Putney Report is Protected by the Attorney-Client And/or the Work
Product Privilege.....7

 C. The Firm Has Not Waived Privilege9

II. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING THE SEALING
ACTION TO BE UNSEALED SHOULD BE DENIED.....11

 A. The Sealing Action Was Discontinued and Plaintiff Does Not Need the Sealed
Pleadings to Support His Claims in the Amended Complaint.....11

 B. If The Court Orders the Sealing Action to Be Unsealed, An Appropriate
Protective Order Should Be Granted12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cicel (Beijing) Sci. & Tech. Co. v. Misonix, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV1642, 2019 WL 1574806 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	8
<i>City of Almaty, Kazakhstan v. Ablyazov</i> , No. 15CV05345, 2019 WL 2865102 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Cracolici v. Shah</i> , 127 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2015)	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. of Americas v. Tri-Links Inv. Tr.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 56 (1st Dep't 2007).....	11
<i>Gottwald v Sebert</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3197 (Sup. Ct. NY. Cty. 2017)	10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Pure Air on the Lake Ltd. P'ship</i> , 154 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Herzog v. Town of Thompson</i> , 216 A.D.2d 801 (3d Dep't 1995).....	6
<i>Hoheb v. Pathology Assocs. of Albany, P.C.</i> , 146 A.D.2d 919 (3d Dep't 1989).....	6
<i>In re Dayco Corp. Derivative Sec. Litig.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Oct. 12, 1995</i> , 78 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Vecco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MD 1695, 2007 WL 210110 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2007)	9
<i>Lancaster v. Colonial Motor Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 177 A.D.2d 152 (1st Dep't 1992)	6
<i>Loudon House LLC v. Town of Colonie</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1409 (3d Dep't 2014).....	10

Matter of Hofmann,
284 A.D.2d 92 (1st Dep’t 2001) 11

Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chem. Bank,
78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991) 7, 8

Tupi Cambios, S.A. v. Morgenthau,
989 N.Y.S.2d 572 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014) 11

Weinstein v. City of New York,
103 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep’t 2013) 7

Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc.,
97 F.R.D. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 10

Rules

22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 3.6 12

NY CPLR 3211 5

Defendants Pierce Bainbridge Beck Price & Hecht LLP (“PB” or “the Firm”), John Mark Pierce (“Pierce”), Denver G. Edwards (“Edwards”), and Carolynn K. Beck (“Beck”) (collectively the “PB Defendants”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Show Cause (Motion #5).
